

No. 12-144

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.  
Washington D.C. 20002

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, California 92886  
jeastman@chapman.edu  
(714) 628-2587

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....5

I. The Holding Below Altering the Definition of Marriage Is Monumentally Important..... 5

    A. Equal Protection Analysis Is Only Triggered If People Who Are “Similarly Situated” Are Treated Differently. .... 5

    B. Fundamentally, The Issue Here is Who Makes The Policy Judgment About the Purpose of Marriage, The People, or the Courts? ..... 11

II. The Ninth Circuit Has Intervened in a Heated Political and Policy Dispute, An Arena Where Judicial Authority Is At Its Lowest Ebb. .... 14

III. Alternatively, Given the Serious Collusion and Appearance of Bias Concerns That Taint The Decisions Below, Granting the Petition, Vacating the Judgment, and Remanding for New Consideration Would Be An Appropriate Exercise of this Court’s Supervisory Function. ..17

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	19
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	7
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960).....	23
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	3
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	2, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Ramirez</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	18
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. US Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	23
<i>Keevan v. Smith</i> , 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Liljeberg, v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	21

<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 95 P.3d 459 (2004) .....	2
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 251 (1850).....	18
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	16
<i>Meltzer v. C. Buck LeCraw &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 936 (1971).....	2, 7
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	7
<i>Neese v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955).....	23
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 52 Cal.4th 1116 (2011).....	19
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir., 2011).....	21
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C 09-2292-VRW, Transcript of Record (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2010) ...	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	14
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	6

<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943).....	18
<i>White v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)(4) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 455(e).....	20
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 7.5 ("Proposition 8").....	2, 3
Cal. Const. art. 2, § 10(c).....	2
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5 .....	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 12512 .....	3, 18

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

“Lawmakers Urge Governor to Appeal Prop 8 Ruling,” Associated Press (Sept. 1, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2010/09/01/national/main6827966.shtml">http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/ 2010/09/01/national/main6827966.shtml</a> .....	4
Blackstone, William, Commentaries .....	8
Bracton, H., 1 <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (S. Thorne ed. 1968) .....	8
Brooks, David, <i>Roe’s Birth, and Death</i> , N.Y. Times, at A23 (Apr. 21, 2005) .....	14
Cherlin, Andrew J., <i>The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage</i> , 66 J. Marriage & Fam. 848 (2004) .....	11

Code of Conduct for U. S. Judges, Canon 3.C .....	21
Eskridge, William N. Jr., <i>Pluralism and Distrust: How Courts Can Support Democracy by Lowering the Stakes of Politics</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1279 (2005) ..	15
Eskridge, William N., Jr. & Spedale, Darren R., <i>Gay Marriage: For Better or for Worse? What We've Learned from the Evidence</i> 19 (2006).....	10
George, Robert P., <i>Gay Marriage, Democracy, and the Courts</i> , Wall St. J., at A11 (Aug. 3, 2009).....	14
Graff, E. J., <i>Retying the Knott</i> , The Nation at 12 (June 24, 1996).....	10
Lévi-Strauss, Claude, <i>Introduction</i> in Andre Burguiere, et al. (eds.), 1 <i>A History of the Family: Distant Worlds, Ancient Worlds</i> 5 (1996) .....	9
Lévi-Strauss, Claude, <i>The View From Afar</i> (1985)....	9
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (1690).....	8
Quale, G. Robina, <i>A History of Marriage Systems</i> (1988).....	9
Sunstein, Cass, <i>Three Civil Rights Fallacies</i> , 79 Calif. L. Rev. 751 (1991) .....	15
Willis, Ellen, " <i>Can Marriage Be Saved? A Forum</i> ," The Nation at 16-17 (June 24, 1996) .....	11
<b>RULES</b>	
F.R.A.P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) .....	22
